

Amy B. Spiller
President
Duke Energy Kentucky
139 E. Fourth Street – 1409M
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513.287.4359
amy.spiller@duke-energy.com

RECEIVED

AUG 0 1 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

July 31, 2019

Ms. Gwen Pinson Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re:

The Electronic Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., for: 1) An Adjustment of the Electric Rates; 2) Approval of New Tariffs; 3) Approval of Accounting Practices to Establish Regulatory Assets and Liabilities; and 4) All Other Required Approvals and Relief.

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Energy Kentucky" or the "Company") hereby gives notice to the Public Service Commission that it will file a general electric rate case in thirty (30) days or reasonably soon thereafter. Duke Energy Kentucky will use a forward-looking test period for this case.

Duke Energy Kentucky has contemporaneously filed a Notice of Election of use of Electronic Filing Procedures for this proceeding. Please assign this matter a case number and style and advise us of same so that they can be incorporated in the application and supporting testimony before filing with the Commission.

Duke Energy Kentucky is providing a copy of this notice to the Attorney General's Utility Intervention and Rate Division. We will work diligently with the Commission and our other stakeholders to seek a constructive resolution. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Amy B. Spiller

ABS/ROD

cc: Chairman Michael Schmitt (via overnight mail)

Vice Chairman Robert Cicero (via overnight mail)

Commissioner Dr. Talina Mathews (via overnight mail)

Hon. Andrew Beshear (via overnight mail)

Hon. Rebecca Goodman (via overnight mail)

¹ Duke Energy Kentucky provides this notice pursuant to Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:001 Section 16(2).



Mailing Address 139 East Fourth Street 1303-Main Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 o: 513-287-4320

f: 513-287-4385

Rocco.D'Ascenzo@duke-energy.com Rocco O. D'Ascenzo Deputy General Counsel

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

RECEIVED

AUG 0 1 2019

July 31, 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ms. Gwen Pinson
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: The Electronic Application of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., for: 1) An

Adjustment of the Electric Rates; 2) Approval of New Tariffs; 3) Approval of Accounting Practices to Establish Regulatory Assets and Liabilities; and 4) All Other Required Approvals and Relief.

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Enclosed please find and accept a notice of election of use of electronic filing procedures in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. Duke Energy Kentucky intends to file on or after August 31, 2019, an application for: 1) An Adjustment of the Electric Rates; 2) Approval of New Tariffs; 3) Approval of Accounting Practices to Establish Regulatory Assets and Liabilities; and 4) All Other Required Approvals and Relief.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo, Esq. Deputy General Counsel

Notice of Election to Use Electronic Filing Procedures Revised June 2014

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

In acc	ord	ance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, <u>Duke Ene</u> file an application for <u>an adjustment of the Electr</u>	rgy Kentucky, Inc. gives		e of its
		nan September 3, 2018 and to use the	e electronic filing procedures set forth in that		
<u>_</u>	uke	Energy Kentucky, Inc. further	r states that:		
1.		requests that the Public Service Commission blication and advise it of that number as soon a	-	Yes X	No
2.	 It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission; 				
3.	 Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment; 				X
4.	lt d	r its authorized agents possess the facilities to i	receive electronic transmissions;	X	
5.	5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:				
		Name	Electronic Mail Address		
		Rocco D'Ascenzo	rocco.d'ascenzo@duke-energy.com		
		Minna Sunderman	minna.sunderman@duke-energy.com		
		Debbie Gates	debbie.gates@duke-energy.com		
6.	foi	have read and understand the procedures and will fully comply with those procedures erwise.	X		
Signed					=
		<u> </u>	Name: Rocco D'Ascenzo		
			Title: Deputy General Counsel		
			Address: 139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main		
			Cincinnati, Ohio 45202		
			Telephone Number: 513-287-4320		

RECEIVED

AUG 01 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION